
 

 

UNDP in Moldova • 131, 31 August 1989 str., Chisinau 2012, Moldova 
Tel: (+ 373 22) 22 00 45 • Fax: (+373 22) 22 00 41 • E-mail: registry.md@undp.org •   www.undp.md 

 

 

REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) 
 

NAME & ADDRESS OF FIRM:  
 

DATE: 17/11/2017 
 

REFERENCE: RfQ17/01641 

 
Dear Sir / Madam: 
 

We kindly request you to submit your quotation for delivering a vehicle for children 
transportation, as detailed in Annex 1 of this RFQ. When preparing your quotation, please be guided by the 
form attached hereto as Annex 2. 

 
Quotations may be submitted on or before 01 December 2017, 12:00 (Moldova local time) and via 

e-mail or courier mail to the address below: 
 
United Nations Development Programme in Moldova 
131, 31 August 1989 Street, MD-2012 Chisinau, Republic of Moldova 
Attention: Registry Office/Procurement 
tenders-Moldova@undp.org 
 
Quotations shall be submitted in English or Romanian duly signed and stamped and shall be marked 

with the note “RfQ17/01641: SCBM/ Vehicle for children transportation”. 
 
Quotations submitted by email must be limited to a maximum of 5MB, virus-free and no more than 

5 email transmissions. They must be free from any form of virus or corrupted contents, or the quotations 
shall be rejected. 

 
It shall remain your responsibility to ensure that your quotation will reach the address above on or 

before the deadline.  Quotations that are received by UNDP after the deadline indicated above, for whatever 
reason, shall not be considered for evaluation.  If you are submitting your quotation by email, kindly ensure 
that they are signed and in the .pdf format, and free from any virus or corrupted files. 

 
Please take note of the following requirements and conditions pertaining to the supply of the 

abovementioned good/s:  
 

Delivery Terms  
[INCOTERMS 2010] 

☒DAP 

Customs clearance, if needed, 
shall be done by: 

☒Supplier/Offeror  
 
UNDP will provide a letter confirming exemption of customs clearance 
taxes 

mailto:registry.astana.kz@undp.org
mailto:tenders-Moldova@undp.org


Page 2 of 8 

Exact Address of Delivery 
Location  

#36, Lenina Street, Popenchi village (left bank of Nistru river), 
Moldova, Boarding School 

Latest Expected Delivery Date 
and Time  (if delivery time exceeds 
this, quote may be rejected by 
UNDP) 

☒ 60 calendar days from the issuance of the Purchase Order (PO) 

Delivery Schedule ☒Required 

Mode of Transport ☒LAND 

Preferred Currency of Quotation1 ☒United States Dollars  

Value Added Tax on Price 
Quotation 

☒ Must be exclusive of VAT and other applicable indirect taxes 

After-sales services required 

☒ Minimum 3 years warranty or 100 000 km 

☒ Technical Support 

☒ Availability of authorized service in Moldova for maintenance/ repair 

Deadline for the Submission of 
Quotation  

01 December 2017, 12:00 (Moldova local time) 

All documentations, including 
catalogs, instructions and 
operating manuals, shall be in 
this language  

☒ English ☒ Others: Romanian or Russian 

Documents to be submitted 

☒ Duly Accomplished Form as provided in Annex 2, and in accordance with 

the list of requirements in Annex 1; 

☒ Company profile (short info up to 2 pages); 

☒ Copy of Company’s Registration Certificate; 

☒ Detailed description of the offered vehicle (including photos) and plan of 

chairs location in the car body; 

☒ Car maintenance works schedule for the first 3 years; 

☒ List of recommended consumables and spares, including their prices and 

details on local availability for a period of 3 years or 120 000 km mileage; 

☒ Name and address of authorized service in Moldova; 

☒ Statement or certificate of origin for the offered vehicle and spares; 

☒ Manufacturer’s Authorization of the Company as a Sales Agent (if 

Supplier is not the manufacturer); 

☒ Written Self-Declaration of not being included in the UN Security Council 

1267/1989 list, UN Procurement Division List or other UN Ineligibility 
List. 

Period of Validity of Quotes 
starting the Submission Deadline 
Date 

☒ 60 days  
 
In exceptional circumstances, UNDP may request the Vendor to extend 
the validity of the Quotation beyond what has been initially indicated in 
this RFQ. The Proposal shall then confirm the extension in writing, 
without any modification whatsoever on the Quotation.  

Partial Quotes ☒ Not permitted 

Payment Terms ☒ 100% upon complete delivery of goods 

                                                           
1 Local vendors must comply with any applicable laws regarding doing business in other currencies.  Conversion of  

currency into the UNDP preferred currency, if the offer is quoted differently from what is required, shall be based only 

on UN Operational Exchange Rate prevailing at the time of UNDP’s issuance of Purchase Order. 



Page 3 of 8 

Liquidated Damages  0.2% of contract for every day of delay, up to a maximum duration of 
15 calendar days. Thereafter, the contract may be terminated. 

Evaluation Criteria  

☒ Technical responsiveness/Full compliance to requirements and 
lowest price2; 

☒ Minimum 3 year experience in delivering vehicles; 

☒ Availability of certificates of quality and origin for the offered vehicle; 

☒ Availability of authorized service in Moldova; 

☒ Full acceptance of the PO/Contract General Terms and Conditions; 

☒ Maximum delivery period not to exceed 60 calendar days upon 
signature of contract. If offered delivery time will be 30 calendar days 
or less it will be considered a strong advantage; 

☒ Minimum warranty period of 3 years, or 100 000 km. 

UNDP will award to: 
 

☒ One and only one supplier 

Type of Contract to be Signed ☒ Purchase Order 

Special conditions of Contract 
☒ Cancellation of PO/Contract if the delivery/completion is delayed by 

30 calendar days 

Conditions for Release of 
Payment 

☒ Passing Inspection/Drive test 

☒ Written Acceptance of Goods based on full compliance with  contract 
requirements 

Annexes to this RFQ3 

☒ Annex 1 - Specifications of the Goods Required 

☒ Annex 2 - Form for Submission of Quotation 

☒ Annex 3 - General Terms and Conditions / Special Conditions 
(attached separately).   
 
Non-acceptance of the terms of the General Terms and Conditions 
(GTC) shall be grounds for disqualification from this procurement 
process.   

Contact Person for Inquiries 
(Written inquiries only)4 

Liliana CATEROV 

Procurement & Contracts Associate 

liliana.caterov@undp.org 

 

Any delay in UNDP’s response shall be not used as a reason for 
extending the deadline for submission, unless UNDP determines that 
such an extension is necessary and communicates a new deadline to the 
Proposers. 

 
Goods offered shall be reviewed based on completeness and compliance of the quotation with the 

minimum specifications described above and any other annexes providing details of UNDP requirements.  
The quotation that complies with all of the specifications, requirements and offers the lowest price, as 

well as all other evaluation criteria indicated, shall be selected. Any offer that does not meet the requirements 

shall be rejected. Offerors shall provide a detailed list of replacement parts and scheduled maintenance services 

required for 120,000 km of operation of the vehicles. These costs shall be quoted based on current prices at a local 

                                                           
2 UNDP reserves the right not to award the contract to the lowest priced offer, if the second lowest price among the 

responsive offer is found to be significantly more superior, and the price is higher than the lowest priced compliant 

offer by not more than 10%, and the budget can sufficiently cover the price difference. The term “more superior” as 

used in this provision shall refer to offers that have exceeded the pre-determined requirements established in the 

specifications. 
3  Where the information is available in the web, a URL for the information may simply be provided. 
4 This contact person and address is officially designated by UNDP.  If inquiries are sent to other person/s or 

address/es, even if they are UNDP staff, UNDP shall have no obligation to respond nor can UNDP confirm that the 

query was received. 



http://www.undp.org/procurement/protest.shtml
http://www.un.org/depts/ptd/pdf/conduct_english.pdf


Page 5 of 8 

Annex 1 
Technical Specifications 

Item Generic Description Quantity 

1 Type: Vehicle for transportation of children with minimum 16+1 seats 
 
Manufacture year: not below 2017 
Engine: diesel, minimum 120HP, 2.0-2.8l 
Fuel tank capacity: minimum 70 liters 
Transmission: 5 or 6 speed manual gearbox 
Front or rear wheel drive, or all wheels drive 
Steering: Left Hand Drive, power assisted steering 
Minimum 16+1 seats, including driver (maximum 24+1 seats) 
Minimum 2 doors + trunk 
Ground clearance: minimum 150mm – maximum 190mm 
Body type: Bus 
Load-carrying capacity: minimum 1,500 kg 
Euro 3 standard emission compliant 
 
Exterior: 
Windscreen wipers with intermittent function 
Adjustable door mirrors 
Daytime running lights function 
Exterior color – Yellow 
 
Interior: 
12V socket inside 
Air-conditioner 
Interior lighting minimum 4 lamps 
Illuminated luggage compartment 
At least Audio system (CD, MP3 and 4 speakers)  
Additional autonomous heater of the interior 
Interior ceiling height minimum 190cm 
Floor surface: antiskid, moisture-resistant 
Arrangement of passenger seats in the passenger compartment: front facing 
Availability of handholds 
 
Safety: 
Minimum 2-point seatbelts on all seats 
Driver and passenger front airbags  
At least Central locking with remote control 
ABS 
Minimum front fog lights 
Emergency ventilation hatch 
Speed limiter up to 100 km/h 
 
Accessories:  
Spare wheel 
First aid kit 
Fire extinguisher 
Car jack 
Warning triangle 
Lantern 

1 (one) 



Page 6 of 8 

Annex 2 
FORM FOR SUBMITTING SUPPLIER’S QUOTATION5 

(This Form must be submitted only using the Supplier’s Official Letterhead/Stationery6) 
 

 

We, the undersigned, hereby accept in full the UNDP General Terms and Conditions, and hereby offer 
to supply the items listed below in conformity with the specification and requirements of UNDP as per RFQ 
Reference No. RfQ17/01641: 
 
TABLE 1 :  Offer to Supply Goods Compliant with Technical Specifications and Requirements  
 

Item No. Description/Specification of Goods Quantity Total Price 
per Item, 
USD (VAT 
VAT 0%) 

1. Vehicle for transportation of children with minimum 16+1 
seats 

1 unit  

 Total Prices of Goods7  

 Cost of Transportation  

 Cost of Insurance  

 Cost of the 1st technical maintenance  

 Other Charges (if any pls. specify)  

 
Total Final and All-Inclusive Price Quotation 

 

 
TABLE 2: Estimated Operating Costs (consumables and spares, including their prices and details on local 
availability for the first 100 000 km)*  
 

List of 
Consumable 

Item/s  

Mileage when 
servicing is 

required  

List of 
replacement 

parts required 

Cost of 
replacement 

parts 

Cost of 
maintenance 

works 

Total Price per 
Item 

(USD, VAT 0%) 

Motor Oil      

Oil filter      

Gearbox Oil      

Timing Belt      

Generator belt      

Belt tensioner 
and pulleys 

     

Spark Plugs      

Air filter      

Salon filter      

Brake pads      

Total Cost  
* These costs shall be quoted based on current prices at a local authorized service centre and shall be taken into account 

by UNDP during the evaluation process to calculate the life cycle cost of the vehicle. These maintenance services shall 

not be contracted by UNDP at this stage. The contract shall contain only the vehicles, warranty, delivery, 1st technical 

maintenance and other related charges. 

 

                                                           
5 This serves as a guide to the Supplier in preparing the quotation and price schedule.  
6 Official Letterhead/Stationery must indicate contact details – addresses, email, phone and fax numbers – for 

verification purposes  
7 Pricing of goods should be consistent with the INCO Terms indicated in the RFQ 



Page 7 of 8 

 
 
TABLE 3 :  Offer to Comply with Other Conditions and Related Requirements  
 

Other Information pertaining to our Quotation 
are as follows : 

Your Responses 

Yes, we will 
comply 

No, we cannot 
comply 

If you cannot 
comply, pls. indicate 

counter proposal 

Maximum delivery period not to exceed 60 
calendar days upon signature of PO Contractor 
by both parties 

   

Warranty for a minimum period of 3 years or 
100,000 Km. 

   

Availability of certificates of quality and origin 
for the offered equipment 

   

Availability of authorized service in Moldova    

Validity of Quotation 60 calendar days    

Delivery on site shall be the responsibility of 
Supplier 

   

All Provisions of the UNDP General Terms and 
Conditions 

   

 
All other information that we have not provided automatically implies our full compliance with the 

requirements, terms and conditions of the RFQ. 
 
 
 

[Name and Signature of the Supplier’s Authorized Person] 
[Designation] 
[Date]  



Page 8 of 8 

Annex 3 

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
 

[ATTACHED SEPARARTELY] 
 


